



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1374 of 1986

Prem And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.S. Chaturvedi, M.N.Singh, R.K. Mishra, Sandeep Chaudhary
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Case is called out. None appears for the appellants in revised call. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. In pursuance of order of this Court dated 18.11.2025, the office report dated 06.01.2026 reveals that learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bijnor has informed vide his letter flagged as "D" that notices have been served upon the appellants.
3. Mr. Indra Raj, learned Advocate is present in the Court, who looks to be experienced lawyer of more than 20 years of practice has readily shown his keenness to prepare and argue the instant criminal appeal.
4. In the interest of justice, Mr Indra Raj is hereby appointed as amicus curiae to prepare and argue the appeal on behalf of the appellants.
5. Office is directed to prepare paper-book and provide copy of the same to the all concerned as per the Rules of this Court.
6. List this case for final hearing in 2nd week of March, 2026.

February 9, 2026

MN/-

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)